504450432 07/11/2017

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4497133

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
CLEAN AIR TECHNOLOGIES, L.L.C.	11/01/2016

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	J MERRILL, L.L.C.
Street Address:	3211 SUMMERFIELD DR.
City:	GRAPEVINE
State/Country:	TEXAS
Postal Code:	76051-6551

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13819915

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (248)689-4071

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2486893500

Email: carney@reising.com

Correspondent Name: REISING ETHINGTON P.C.

Address Line 1: 755 WEST BIG BEAVER ROAD, SUITE 1850

Address Line 4: TROY, MICHIGAN 48084

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	8079.3002004
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	ERIC T. JONES
SIGNATURE:	/ERIC T. JONES/
DATE SIGNED:	07/11/2017

Total Attachments: 3

source=Quit Claim#page1.tif source=Quit Claim#page2.tif source=Quit Claim#page3.tif

PATENT 504450432 REEL: 042962 FRAME: 0803

QUITCLAIM ASSIGNMENT

This QUITCLAIM ASSIGNMENT ("Assignment") is executed to be effective November 1, 2016, by and between CLEAN AIR TECHNOLOGIES, L.L.C., a Texas limited liability company ("Assigner"), and I MERRILL, L.L.C., a Texas limited liability company ("Assignee").

WHEREAS, Assignor has ceased operating its business and has no plans or intent to ever resume operating its business;

WHEREAS, Assignor has no assets of value:

*WHEREAS, an expired patent for AirNJect Performance Valves, registered under Patent Number *** (the "Patent") is currently held in Assignor's name, and the parties herby acknowledge and agree that there is no fair market value attached to Patent as it has expired and Assignor was never able to establish a market for the Patent while it was in effect; and *** (35) (37) (37)

WHEREAS, Assignor now desires to assign any rights of Assignor formerly covered by the Patent or related intellectual property to Assignee.

NOW THEREFORE, for \$10.00, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the parties hereby agree as follows:

- 1. Recitals. The recitals set forth above are incorporated herein by this reference.
- 2. <u>Assignment</u>. Assignor hereby ASSIGNS, CONVEYS, TRANSFERS, and SETS OVER unto Assignee, without warranty or recourse, with quitclaim covenants only, all right, title and interest of Assignor, if any, formerly associated with the expired Patent, the name "AirNJect" or any rights, title, or interest it may have in any other related technologies or intellectual property that were developed by Assignor related to Patent or "AirNJect".
- 3. <u>Disclaimer</u>. ASSIGNOR HEREBY DISCLAIMS TO THE FULLEST EXTENT ALLOWED BY LAW ANY AGREEMENT, WARRANTY, GUARANTY, OR REPRESENTATION, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, AS TO OR CONCERNING THE NATURE AND CONDITION OF THE RIGHTS ASSIGNED, CONVEYED, AND TRANSFERRED HEREUNDER.
- 4. Successors and Assigns. This Assignment shall inure to the benefit of and be binding upon, the successors and assigns of the parties hereto.
- 5. Governing Law. This Assignment shall be construed under and enforced in accordance with the laws of the State of Texas.

[REMAINDER OF PAGE LEFT INTENTIONALLY BLANK]

QUITCLAIM ASSIGNMENT- PAGE I

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Quitelaim Assignment to be effective as of the date first set forth above.

	VON:	

CLEAN AIR TECHNOLOGIES, L.L.C.,

a Texas limited ligbility company

By:

Albert S. Thompson, N. Manager

ASSIGNEE:

J MERRILL, L.L.C.,

a Texas limited liability company

By:

Tina Eaton, Manager

QUITCLAIM ASSIGNMENT- PAGE 2

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Quitclaim Assignment to be effective as of the date first set forth above.

ASSIGNOR:

CLEAN AIR TECHNOLOGIES, L.L.C., a Texas limited liability company

83.

Albert S. Thompson, IV, Manager

ASSIGNEE:

J MERRILL, L.L.C., a Texas limited liability company

33

Tina Eaton, Mañager

OUTCLASM ASSIGNMENT: PAGE 2

340983.3